
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 4th December, 2019

Time: 5.00 pm
Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield

Contact: Robert Harris (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 18th September 2019 (Pages 
1 - 6) - Minutes attached

4  Questions from the Public 

5  The Anchor Partner Programme (Pages 7 - 8)

Paper attached 
Sponsor: Director of Public Health
Presenter: Charlotte Williams and Krishna Ramkhelawon

6  Shoebury Ambulance Station 

Paper to follow 
Sponsor: Cllr Harp
Presenter: TBC

7  Healthwatch Report (Pages 9 - 60)

Paper attached 
Sponsor: Healthwatch
Presenter: Jean Broadbent

8  A Better Start Southend (Pages 61 - 72)

Report attached
Sponsor: Chair ABSS.  Presenter: Alex Khaldi

9  Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 

Sponsor: AO Southend CCG and Deputy Chief Executive (People)
Presented: Nick Faint
Paper to follow

10  Date and time of next meeting Wednesday 22nd January 2020 at 5pm – 
Tickfield Centre

Public Document Pack





SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 18th September, 2019
Place: Committee Room 5 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor T Harp (Chair)
J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair), Councillors M Davidson, A Jones, 
I Gilbert, C Mulroney and D Jarvis*
T Huff, Y Blucher, A Griffin, A Khaldi, J Lansley and K 
Ramkhelawon
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter (observer  People Scrutiny Committee)
F Abbott, N Faint, S Baker, J Symmonds, E Brennan-Douglas 
(Minute 346), S Williams (Minute 348), J Dickinson (Minute 350), S 
Dinnage (Minute 350) and N Smith (Minute 350).

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm - 6.30 pm

343  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr C Walker (substitute Cllr D 
Jarvis), J Gardner (PF&CC), S Leftley (SBC), K Chaturvedi (NHS Southend 
CCG), E Chidgey (Independent Chair), K Jackson (SAVS), S Dolling (SBC) and 
J Broadbent (Healthwatch Southend – J Symmonds attended). 

344  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:-

(a) Dr J G Lobera – agenda item relating to Primary Care Networks – non-
pecuniary interest – GP in Borough and is involved in some of the work 
around primary Care Networks;

(b) Councillor Salter - agenda item relating to Primary Care Networks – non-
pecuniary interest – son-in-law is a GP in the Borough;

(c) Councillor Harp – agenda item relating to Dementia Community Support 
Model - non-pecuniary interest – St Luke’s Health Centre facilitated by 
initial motion at Council; patient and PPG Chair.

345  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 12th June 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th June, 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

1

3



346  Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents in Southend-on-Sea:  
Understanding the bigger picture of needs through case load analysis 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health which 
updated the Board on the insights and developments being explored as part of 
the wider deep dive review of under-18 conceptions, teenage pregnancy and 
young parents support in Southend. 

Some emerging themes have been identified as requiring more in-depth 
analysis and interpretation, including the need for system pathway and offer for 
all young parents from entry and exit that is commissioned in a seamless way. 
The next steps in the work is to develop the deep dive and recommendations.

The Board asked a number of issues which were responded to by officers, 
including – issue of care leavers / young people in care – officers confirmed 
that deeper analysis on this will be carried out and will be included in the report 
back; terminations, sex and relationship education – the deep dive analysis will 
explore this further and can use Healthy Schools work as driver. 

Resolved:

The final report with key recommendations will be presented to the Board in 
December 2019, to help finalise the collective approach and initiate an 
implementation plan in early 2020 that includes alignment to the Southend 
2050 ambitions.

347  LeDeR Mortality Review 

The Interim Director of Public Health presented the LeDeR Southend, Essex 
and Thurrock End of Year Report 2018-2019. This detailed the actions taken to 
complete reviews within timescales and the learning from the learning disability 
mortality reviews. 

The Board also noted the action plan which outlines the actions which need to 
be taken, including – record keeping; training (care providers) and will tap into 
the national programme; attendance at steering group meetings is being 
escalated as necessary. The Board asked for an update at its next meeting on 
this. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

348  Primary Care Networks 

Further to Minute 65 of the meeting held on 12th June 2019, the Board received 
a verbal update on the development of Primary Care Networks (PCns). 

The Director of Partnerships & Integration (Castle Point & Rochford)  circulated 
details about the 9 PCns in the Castle Point & Rochford and Southend CCG 
footprint, the practices in each area and the list sizes and also the PCn maturity 
matrix, prepared by NHS England & NHS Improvement. He explained that it is 
still very early days in their development and that there are 5 PCns in 

2



Southend, each led by a Clinical Director (in most cases, but not always, a GP) 
and are based on the Localities areas. The 9 networks meet as a group once a 
month, with CCG colleagues.

Resolved:

1. That the update and progress on the development of the PCns, be noted.

2. That further updates on the development of the PCns be presented to 
future meetings of the Board.

3. That the survey by Healthwatch Southend be presented to the Board. 

349  BCF 2019/20 

The Board considered a joint report by the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
and Accountable Officer, Southend, Castle Point & Rochford CCG. This 
updated the Board regarding the Better Care Fund (BCF) for 2019/20, noting 
that the BCF plan 2019/20 submission will be made on 27th September 2019 
and that the submission will be made to NHS England. The report also 
requested that delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) (Southend-on-Sea Borough Council ‘SBC’) and the Accountable 
Officer (Southend Clinical Commissioning Group ‘SCCG’) in conjunction with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of HWB to agree the BCF 2019/20 plan in accordance 
with the Better Care Fund Planning Requirements (published June 2019), as 
detailed at Appendix A to the report.

Resolved:

1. To note the update for BCF 2019/20.

2. That the priorities for setting the BCF 2019/20 plan, including the need to 
abide by the national BCF conditions, be agreed.

3. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive (People), SBC 
and the Accountable Officer SCCG in conjunction with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of HWB to sign off the BCF plan for 2019/20 on behalf of HWB.

350  Dementia Community Support Model 

The Board considered a joint report by the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
and Accountable Officer, Southend, Castle Point & Rochford CCG. This 
updated the Board regarding potential plans for remodelling the Dementia 
Community Support Model for 2020 / 2021, as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report and sought views on the proposed dementia community support model. 
It was noted that the model is still to be approved at Clinical Executive 
Committee and Governing Body for both Southend and Castle Point and 
Rochford CCGs. 

The Board was supportive of the proposals outlined in the report and 
commended officers for their work in progressing this and the move towards a 
more community based support model.

3



Resolved:

1. That the update for Dementia Community Support model for 20/21 be 
noted.

2. To note that the proposals are subject to progressing through the Clinical 
executives and Governing Bodies and to the People Scrutiny Committee.

3. That the Board will review the new model after it has been fully operational 
for a year to review the outcomes and to decide whether to take a joint 
commissioner approach/ ICS.

351  Brexit in the context of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

The Head of Integration and Partnerships provided a verbal outline to the Board 
about this item. He explained that it related to a briefing note being prepared for 
practitioners regarding the settlement scheme. This will be circulated to the 
Board when available.

Resolved:

That the information be noted. 

352  Southend Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021- Progress Update 

The Board considered a report by the Interim Director of Public Health which 
review and updated the Board on the progress to date with the implementation 
of the Southend-on-Sea Physical Activity Strategy 2016-2021.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

353  A Better Start Southend Update 

The Board considered a report by the Chair and Director of A Better Start 
Southend providing an update on key developments since the last meeting of 
the Health & Wellbeing Board.

The Chair of A Better Start noted that much of the focus for the Programme 
Board was to discuss the legacy of A Better Start Southend and how we ensure 
the learnings from the programme are incorporated into service provision that is 
sustainable. It was noted that A Better Start Southend would report further on 
this direction in January 2020. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

354  Southend Tackling Harmful Behaviours Strategy 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health which 
outlined the Southend Tackling Harmful Behaviours Strategy, which sets out 

4



the ambitions to reduce the impact of smoking, alcohol, substance misuse and 
gambling in the Borough.

Resolved:

1. That the Strategy, detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

2. That an update paper be presented at a future meeting to report of 
progress in delivery of the strategy, including future challenges and 
opportunities. 

355  Annual Public Health Report 2018-19 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health which 
presented the 2018-2019 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health

Resolved:

That the content and recommendations of the 2018/2019 Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health be noted.

356  Healthwatch Southend 

With the agreement of the Chair, J Symmonds, Healthwatch Southend raised 
the following issues of concern with the Board:

(a) ASD Diagnosis Waiting Times - request for flow chart & statement to assist 
service users – this has been raised on several occasions. A meeting has 
now been arranged with officers at the Council to progress this.

(b) East of England Ambulance Service – concerns raised by Shoebury 
residents about future plans for the Ambulance Station in Shoebury- 
Healthwatch Southend have asked for a statement from the Trust, but this 
is still awaited. Officers said that they understood that there were no plans 
to move the station and the CCG will check to see if the clarification has 
been received in writing. The Chair will write to Trust to ask for clarification 
if needed and will circulate to the Board.

(c) Housing developments and impact on acute / primary care – asked the 
CCG for a statement as to whether developments in Rochford area have 
been taken into account in the plan. The Board advised that Healthwatch 
Southend need to direct this query to Essex.

Chair:

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

4 December 2019 

FOR:     Discussion 

TITLE OF PAPER: NHS Hospital as an Anchor Programme 

AUTHOR: Charlotte Williams, Director of Strategy & New Care Models, Mid and 
South Essex University Hospitals Group   

__________________________________________________________________ 

1. Purpose 

This paper aims to inform Council members about the work being initiated by the Mid 
and South Essex University Hospitals Group through the NHS Hospital as an Anchor 
programme. 

2. The NHS as an “Anchor” institution 

The NHS has a key role in promoting, improving and supporting a culture of health, 
not least because it is where a sizeable proportion of public resource on is spent, 
and where a large number of our local population works or has regular contact.  
 
NHS organisations such as hospitals are uniquely positioned to leverage public 
resources to address adverse social, economic and environmental factors that can 
widen inequalities. Given the effect that the broader economic conditions of a place 
have on the health of a community, it is important to consider how the role of the 
health and care system can be maximised to support its local communities in their 
role as ‘Anchors’ – large, place-based institutions. 

 
The NHS Long Term Plan (from January 2019) notes that “as an employer of 1.4 
million people, with an annual budget of £114 billion in 2018/19, the health service 
creates social value in local communities”. It describes NHS organisations 
intentionally committing to add social value through procurement, use of land and 
estate, environmental impact and also targeting employability and schools outreach 
offers to deprived communities. The Plan also commits NHS England to working with 
the think tank the Health Foundation and sites across the country to identify more 
good practice that can be adopted across England. This is a mandate for us to act 
locally, and we are in communication with NHS England about Essex being a test 
site. 
 
The recent publication by the Health Foundation Building healthier communities: 
the role of the NHS as an anchor institution provides further information about 
this new area of policy, and case studies from around the country.  It can be 
downloaded from: https://www.health.org.uk/publications/reports/building-healthier-
communities-role-of-nhs-as-anchor-institution  
 
Examples of how the NHS might act include improving workforce policies to broaden 
access for local people; creating pre-employment programmes, work placements, 
apprenticeships and volunteer work experience.  Other approaches might be shifting 
more spend on goods and services locally, building local capacity and supporting 

7

5

https://www.health.org.uk/publications/reports/building-healthier-communities-role-of-nhs-as-anchor-institution
https://www.health.org.uk/publications/reports/building-healthier-communities-role-of-nhs-as-anchor-institution


local supply chains, embedding social value into purchasing decisions, and 

considering use of its land for housing or community activity. 
 

3. Local NHS Hospital as an Anchor programme 

 
The Mid and South Essex University Hospitals Group has a strategic objective to 
improve health and wellbeing through excellent, financially sustainable services, 
provided by staff supported to develop, innovate and build rewarding careers. By 
developing a commitment to look at our role in the wider economy, through the NHS 
Hospital as an Anchor approach, we can address our commitments to improving 
wellbeing and supporting staff in particular.  
 
Following a seminar with our three Trust Boards in Common and our three 
authorities reviewing local Health and Wellbeing strategies on 13 March 2019, 
considering the role of the hospitals sites as a resource for reducing inequality and 
adding social value was an agreed action for the Group. 
 

Since July 2019, the Mid and South Essex University Hospitals Group has 

committed to exploring their role as an Anchor institution at our Basildon site, looking 

at how we can add social value intentionally and consistently to support the local 

population. Working with the County and borough Councils, we aim to address 

employability, employee wellbeing and local s
[...]
r, A Better Start Southend 

 

 
For discussion 

X 
For information 
only 

 
Approval 
required 

 
 

A Better Start Southend - update 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1 Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to: 
 
1.1 Provide an update from the Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS) on key 

developments since the last meeting. 

2 Recommendations 

HWB are asked to: 
 
2.1 Note the contents of the report and raise issues and opportunities with the Chair of the 

ABSS Partnership Board, Alex Khaldi. 

3 Background  

GOVERNANCE 

 

a) Partnership  

 

The Director has continued to have positive meetings with partners and stakeholders. In 

particular, positive meetings with Jose Garcia Lobera, Chair and Clinical Lead for Mental 

Health and Learning Disability at the CCG; and with Sue Harper, Deputy Director Services and 

Innovation and Sally Manzoni, Operational Manager from Family Action; have strengthened 

partnership working opportunities. An opportunity to present to the South East Local 

Enterprise Partnership (SELP) Social Enterprise Working Group and meetings with the Social 

Enterprise East of England have developed thinking about long-term sustainability models for 

ABSS. 

 

On a practical level, meetings with Liz Chidgey, the Independent Chair of the Southend 

Safeguarding Partnership (SSP) along with Krishna Ramkhelawon, Interim Director of Public 

Health at SBC, explored the extent to which parents might appropriately be involved in the co-

Agenda 

Item No. 
 
 

 

61

8



2 

design and delivery of safeguarding services provided by statutory agencies. Multi-agency 

safeguarding arrangements for the Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) and the 

Safeguarding Adults Board were replaced by the new SSP from September 2019 and this 

affords an opportunity to explore whether engagement of citizens in these challenging areas of 

work could achieve improvements and greater community acceptance/understanding of these 

e
[...]
REVENUE EXPENDITURE 1,858,000          1,937,000        79,000              

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE -                       -                     -                     

LEVERAGED COSTS 55,000                -                     (55,000)             

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,913,000          1,937,000        24,000              

NET FUNDING IN ADVANCE/(OWED) (46,000)               -                     (46,000)             

CUMULATIVE FIGURES FROM START UP TO DATE £

INCOME 11,357,000        

PROJECT EXPENDITURE 5,868,000          

PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT EXPENDITURE 4,654,000          

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 542,000              

LEVERAGED 255,000              

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 11,319,000        

NET FUNDING IN ADVANCE/(OWED) 38,000                

Period: APRIL to SEPTEMBER 2019

CONVENTION: Brackets around a number signify either an amount owed by The National Lottery 

Community Fund or an adverse variance (ie income less than budget or expenditure greater than budget)
72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 18th September 2019
	5 The Anchor Partner Programme
	7 Healthwatch Report
	8 A Better Start Southend



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 4th December, 2019
Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor T Harp (Chair), 
Dr J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair) (CCG)
Councillors D Jarvis, A Jones, C Mulroney, J Garcia-Lobera (Vice-
Chair), S Leftley, K Jackson, S Morris, Dr K Chaturvedi, A Griffin and 
S Dolling (SBC), N Lockley (Healthwatch), C Hankey (MSE Health & 
Care Partnership), K Ramkhelawon (Public Health, SBC).

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter (Chair – People Scrutiny Committee), S. Baker 
(SBC), R Harris and N Faint, K Quance (NPS), C Williams (MSE 
Hospital Group)

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.25 pm

612  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gilbert (no substitute), 
Councillor Davidson (no substitute), Y. Blucher, T. Huff, J. Gardner, J. Cripps 
(substitute: C. Hankey), J. Broadbent.

613  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made:

(a) Councillor Harp – Minute 617 (Shoebury Ambulance Station) and Minute 619 
(A Better Start Southend) – non-pecuniary interests: relative is an employee of the 
Ambulance Service; Wife employed by SAVS and close friend is employed by 
Better Start Southend);

(b) K. Jackson – Minute 618 (Healthwatch Report) – non-pecuniary interest: SAVS 
hosted Healthwatch Southend;

(c) K. Ramkhelowan – Minute 619 (A Better Start Southend) – non-pecuniary 
interest: member/representative on the Better Start Think Tank referred to in the 
report;

614  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 18th September 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 18th September 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

615  Questions from the Public 

There were no public questions.



616  The Anchor Partner Programme 

The Board considered a report by the Director of Strategy and New Care Models 
providing an overview of the work being initiated by the Mid and South Essex 
University Hospitals Group through the NHS Hospital is an Anchor Programme.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the Director 
of Strategy and New Care Models.  The Board also made the following comments:

 Opportunity to do things differently and learn from other others what has 
worked / has not worked;

 Creating opportunities for people with learning disabilities around 
employment;

 Developing pathways and access to employment opportunities;
 Key factor is how people travel to and access work;
 The voluntary and community sector is an important pathway;
 Start to address adverse social, economic and environmental factors in 

Southend now and develop locally in tandem with Anchor Programme;

Resolved:

That the programme of activities and areas of work being undertaken through the 
Anchor Programme, be supported. 

617  Shoebury Ambulance Station 

The Board received the letter from the People Scrutiny Committee Chair and 
Chair of the HWB which was sent to the Interim Chief Executive, East of England 
Ambulance Service on 28th October 2019.  The Board also received the 
responses to public questions at the People Scrutiny Committee held on 26th 
November 2019 concerning the Shoebury Ambulance Station.

The Board also received an update on progress concerning the Shoebury 
Ambulance station, summarised below:

 Agreed to review their plans and engage with local residents and Ward 
Councillors;

 Agreed to delay the planned changes and consult more fully/in more detail;
 Councillor Engagement Session arranged for 13th January 2020;
 A meeting with the Shoebury Residents Association will be arranged;
 Special People Scrutiny Committee arranged for 20th January 2020;
 Another ambulance has been introduced;
 Assured that robust conversations were taking place with the ambulance 

service;

Resolved:

That the update and progress concerning the Shoebury Ambulance Station, be 
noted.



618  Healthwatch Report 

The Board considered a report from Healthwatch Southend presenting the 
findings and outcomes from the national survey regarding people’s views on the 
NHS Long Term Plan and the planned changes to services locally.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
Healthwatch Southend representative.  The Board also made the following 
comments/observations:

 What can partners do to help/support Healthwatch Southend and use the 
opportunities and influence change;

 What are the key messages;
 Further dialogue on what the responses mean and what the data is telling 

us;
 How can partners help people to communicate their experiences;
 Further work to do and more detailed analysis is needed on specific 

services;
 Consider the specific areas in Southend which need to be looked at more 

closely and identify gaps/areas of improvement within the communities;
 Opportunity to use Healthwatch data to enhance the JSNA;
 How to improve responses from under 25’s on their experiences;
 Gap around experiences of people with autism and learning disabilities;
 Greater understanding of what sits underneath the data;
 Parents perspective and their experiences need to be captured;

Resolved:

That Healthwatch Southend identify potential areas for further exploration to a 
future meeting of the Board.

619  A Better Start Southend 

The Board considered a joint report from the ABSS Chair and Director providing 
an update on the key ABSS developments since the last meeting of the Board.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the ABSS 
Chair.  The Board also made the following comments/observations:

 Recognised that the solutions will be developed over a period of time;
 Need to recognise what is needed now not just in 5 years’ time;
 Need to think about a different approach universally and create a culture of 

change;
 Being ready to roll-out ABSS programmes to other areas of the borough;
 Involving other Better Start areas – their learning and challenges;
 Looking at other models developed in other places, i.e. Luton’s ‘flying start’ 

programme;
 Understanding the impact and different ways of working to reduce 

inequalities;
 Being open and honest and bringing in external challenge;
 Further thinking needed on the workshops planned between December to 

April;

Resolved: That the report be noted.



620  Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 

The Board considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and 
CCG Accountable Officer providing an update regarding the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) for 2019/20.  The BCF Plan 2019/20 was submitted to NHS England on 27th 
September 2019.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers of 
the Council and CCG.

Resolved:

That the Southend BCF plan for 2019/20 that was submitted to NHS England on 
27th Sep 2019, be noted.

621  Date and time of next meeting 

Wednesday 22nd January 2020 at 5pm – Tickfield Centre

Chair:


